Minimum demand for the imports of similar products produced by two
industries in country r.

s
1β ,

s
2β  0.05, 0.07

Minimum demand for the imports of similar products produced by two
industries in country s.

rCAP , sCAP  368, 314 Emission cap for two countries.

rc ,
sc  0.15, 0.1 Unit abatement costs in two countries.

cp  0.13 Carbon price in the emissions trading system.

CAN CONSUMER RESPONSIBILITY HELP ADDRESS CARBON LEAKAGE CONCERNS 416

Applying the parameters provided in Table 2, we applied GAMS algorithms to solve the optimization

problem and obtained preliminary results (Table 3 and Table 4). The simulation is one-shot and the results are

much dependent on parameters. Recognizing the limitation in setting arbitrary parameters, we conducted

sensitivity analysis on major parameters including: (1) carbon price (increased from 10%-100%); (2) abatement

costs (increased from 10%-100%); and (3) emission cap (decreased from 2%-20%). We conducted sensitivity

analysis for each parameter at an interval of 10 separately while kept other parameters the same as their base

levels (see Tables 5- 9).

Table 3

Results Based on the Maximization for Country r

Item Base scenario S1 S2 S3 S4

X1_r 410 358 410 410 410

 (66%) (58%) (66%) (66%) (66%)

X1_s 214 263 214 214 214

 (34%) (42%) (34%) (34%) (34%)

X2_r 660 660 660 660 660

 (69%) (70%) (69%) (69%) (69%)

X2_s 291 283 291 291 291

 (31%) (30%) (31%) (31%) (31%)

V_r 519 503 519 519 519

V_s 231 247 231 231 231

E_r 207 160 147 146 146

E_s 138 107 78 77 77

R_r  3.3 0.4 0.6 0.4

R_s   0  0.0

ER_r   19  0.6

ER_s   0  0.4

Q_r 387 368 387 368.0 368.2

 (65%) (63%) (65%) (62%) (62%)

Q_s 209.6 220.4 209.6 228.0 228.0

 (35%) (37%) (35%) (38%) (38%)

Q 597 588 596 596 596

W_r 519 502 517 519 519

 (69%) (67%) (69%) (69%) (69%)

W_s 231 247 233 231 231

 (31%) (63%) (31%) (31%) (31%)

W 750 748 750 750 750

Notes. Data in brackets indicate the share of each country in the total amount of two countries for each item. × means Not
applicable; r and s mean participation and non-participation countries, respectively; X1 and X2 mean outputs of sector 1 and 2,
respectively; V means value-added; E meanstotal exports of both intermediate and final goods; R means domestic emission
abatement; ER means purchase of emission credits; Q means national emissions based on producer responsibility under S1 and S2,
or responsible emissions based on consumer responsibility under S3 and S4; W means national welfare.

[…]

scenarios show that country r will be impacted negatively on its national welfare due mainly to the additional

domestic abatement costs. In addition, S3 and S4 (an accounting method based on consumer responsibility)

CAN CONSUMER RESPONSIBILITY HELP ADDRESS CARBON LEAKAGE CONCERNS 418

indicate an effective way to control total emissions and carbon leakage. Emissions trading system may work as

an incentive to the non-participation country to mitigation and sell emissions credits.

An increase in the carbon price will mainly influence domestic abatement efforts and potential trade in

emission credits sensitively (see Table 5). In particular, rising carbon price will be an incentive to the

participation country to abate more domestically and to sell more emission credits by taking the comparative

advantage of lower carbon intensity. On the other hand, from the non-participation country’s perspective, an

increase in the carbon price will also be effective to stimulate domestic abatement efforts and sell more

emission credits by taking the comparative advantage of lower unit abatement costs.

Table 5

Influence of an Increase (by 100%) in Carbon Price (cp)

Item S2/r S4/r S2/s S4/s
R_r 100% 100% -1% -100%
R_s 0% 0% 100% 100%
ER_r 13% 0% 102% 1%
ER_s 1,445% 100% 10,304% 0%
W_r 0% 0% 0% -1%
W_s 1% 0% 0% 2%
W 0% 0% 0% 1%
Notes. S2/r means optimizing country r based on Scenario 2; S4/r means optimizing r based on S4; S2/smeansoptimizing s based
on S2; S4/s means optimizing s based on S4.

An increase in the unit abatement costs will mainly have impacts on domestic abatement and the emissions

trading market. In particularly, an increase in r’s unit abatement costs will weaken its domestic efforts to reduce

and buy more emission credits because of the relatively lower carbon price (see Table 6). On the other hand, an

increase in s’ unit abatement costs will also weaken its domestic abatement efforts and at the same time